



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2685 of 1987

Rameshwar And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Vinay Singh, Arvind Kumar
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 91

HON'BLE MADAN PAL SINGH, J.

1. As per the report of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Saharanpur dated 1st January, 2022, appellant nos. 2 and 3, namely, Karam Singh and Soma sons of Baru have died.
2. The instant appeal at the behest of appellant nos. 2 and 3 is, accordingly, abated.
3. Mr. Arvind Kumar Srivastava, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of appellant no.4, namely, Smt. Bhanwari wife of Rameshwar. He states that appellant no.1 has also died.
4. In that view of the matter, it would be appropriate to call for a report from the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Saharanpur about the living status of the appellant no.1 by the next date. It is ordered accordingly.
5. List this appeal on 7th October, 2025.

September 11, 2025
Sushil/-

(Madan Pal Singh,J.)